

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

ROY LEE JOHNSON

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JAMES K. ROBINSON
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

BARBARA MCDOWELL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

RICHARD A. FRIEDMAN
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
A defendant’s term of supervised release begins on the date of his actual release from prison, not on an earlier date on which he should have been released under a retroactively applied change in the law	9
A. The relevant statutory provisions unambiguously provide that a term of supervised release begins only when a defendant is actually released from prison	9
B. Congress’s principal purpose in authorizing supervised release—“to ease the defendant’s transition into the community”—would be undermined if a defendant’s excess prison time automatically reduced his time on supervised release	14
C. Congress has provided a different avenue of relief for a defendant who has been incarcerated on a subsequently vacated conviction	18
Conclusion	22
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	4
<i>Betts v. United States</i> , 10 F.3d 1278 (7th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Hinckley v. United States</i> , 163 F.3d 647 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991)	12

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Osborn v. United States</i> , 322 F.2d 835 (5th Cir. 1963)	21
<i>Quinones v. United States</i> , 936 F. Supp. 153 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	10
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995)	12
<i>United States v. Acosta-Cazares</i> , 878 F.2d 945 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 899 (1989)	4
<i>United States v. Blake</i> , 88 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 1996)	10-11, 20
<i>United States v. Brunner</i> , 200 F.2d 276 (6th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 88 F.3d 533 (8th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994)	8, 12, 18
<i>United States v. Jaramillo</i> , No. 98-2005, 1998 WL 536387 (10th Cir. Aug. 18, 1998) (unpublished disposition noted at 156 F.3d 1245), cert. denied, 119 S. Ct. 832 (1999)	10
<i>United States v. Jeanes</i> , 150 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 1998)	10, 19
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 25 F.3d 1335 (6th Cir. 1994)	
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 109 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 1997)	10, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960)	
<i>United States v. Spinelle</i> , 41 F.3d 1059 (6th Cir. 1994)	19
 Statutes and regulations:	
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, 98 Stat. 1987:	
§ 212, 98 Stat. 1987:	
98 Stat. 1989-1990	3
18 U.S.C. 3553	2
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)	3, 16

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
§ 212(a)(2), 98 Stat. 1987:	
Ch. 227:	
18 U.S.C. 3553	2
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)	1, 3, 15, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(1)	15, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(A)	16, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(B)	16, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(C)	16, 17, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(D)	16, 17, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(4)	16, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(5)	16, 2a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(6)	16, 2a
§ 212(a)(2), 98 Stat. 1999:	
18 U.S.C. 3582(c)	13
18 U.S.C. 3582(c)(2)	11
18 U.S.C. 3583	1, 11, 16, 2a
18 U.S.C. 3583(a)	2, 3, 7, 11, 2a
18 U.S.C. 3583(c)	3, 15, 3a
18 U.S.C. 3583(d)	3, 4, 3a
18 U.S.C. 3583(e)	7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 19, 21, 6a
18 U.S.C. 3583(e)(1)	8, 18, 19, 6a
18 U.S.C. 3583(e)(2)	8, 19
18 U.S.C. 3584(c)	15, 20
18 U.S.C. 3585(b)	14
18 U.S.C. 3585(c)	16
Ch. 229:	
18 U.S.C. 3624(a)	1, 6, 13, 14, 9a
18 U.S.C. 3624(b) (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	14
18 U.S.C. 3624(c)	
18 U.S.C. 3624(e)	5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 21, 9a
§ 217(a), 98 Stat. 2017-2019 (28 U.S.C. 991-994)	2
28 U.S.C. 991(b)(2)	3, 12
Sentencing Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-182, § 9, 101	
Stat. 1267	16
18 U.S.C. 922(g)	3
18 U.S.C. 924(c)	3, 4, 5, 6
21 U.S.C. 841(a)	3, 5
21 U.S.C. 841(b)	2

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)	3, 12
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(C)	4
28 U.S.C. 1495	20, 21
28 U.S.C. 2255	4, 13
28 U.S.C. 2513	20
Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 1B1.10(b)	11, 19
§ 1B1.10, comment. (n.5)	19, 20
§ 5D1.1	12
§ 5D1.1, comment.	16
§ 5D1.1(a), comment. (n.1)	3
§ 5D1.3	4, 17
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 2299, 75th Cong., 3d Sess. (1938)	21
William D. Lutz, <i>The Cambridge Thesaurus of American English</i> (1994)	12
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	2, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>The Penguin Dictionary of English Synonyms and Antonyms</i> (1992)	12
<i>Webster's Dictionary of Synonyms</i> (1942)	12
Harold B. Wooten, <i>Violation of Supervised Release, 6 Fed. Sentencing Rep. 183</i> (1993)	17
